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The Case

This is an appeal from the Decision^ of the Regional Trial Court,
Branch 41, Manila(RTC)dated February 6,2018,finding accused-appellant
Bonuso Libay y Moptafiez (Libay) guilty beyond reasonable doubt pf
Violation of Section 3 paragraphs(b)and(e) ofRepublic Act No. 3019(IL\
3019).

The Facts

The facts of the case, based on the findings of the RTC, are as
follows:

'Rendered by Presiding Judge Rosalyn D. Mislos-Loja; Record, pp. 14-30.
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Appellant Libay, then Barangay Captain of Barangay 772, Zone 84,
District V, City of Manila during the time material to the instant case, was
charged with Violation of Section 3 paragraphs(b)and (e), RA 3019 in two
(2)separate Informations which read:

Criminal Case No. 14-311037

"That on Janu^ 20, 2012 or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in
the City of Manila, Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable

Court,the accused [Libay] A.K.A. Bonuso M. Libay, Jr., a low-ranking public
officer, being the Punong Barangay, Barangay 772, Zone 84, District V, City
of Manila while in thp performance of his official functions and committing
the offense in relation to his office, with evident bad faith, manifest partiality
or gross inexcusable negligence, did then and there wilfully (sic), udawfiilly
and criminally demand and receive from Franco G.C. Espiritu, proprietor of
F.R.C.G.E. Trading the sum of TEN THOUSAND PESOS (Php10,000.00),
which amount said accused imposed as a condition for his approval of
Disbursement Voucher No. 12-02-06 issued in connection with the purchase
of various supplies from F.R.C.G.E. by Barangay 772, thereby causing imdue
injury to Espiritu.
Contrary to law.

Criminal Case No. 14-311038

That on January 20,2012 or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in the
City of Manila, Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable
Court, the accused [Libay] A.K.A. Bonuso M.Libay, Jr., a low-ranking public
officer, being the Punong Barangay, Barangay 772, Zone 84, District V, City
of Manila while in the performance of his official functions and committing

the offense in relation to his office, did then and there wilfully (sic),
unlawfully and criminally request and receive for himself the sum of TEN
THOUSAND PESOS (Php10,000.00) from Franco G.C. Espiritu, proprietor
of F.R.C.G.E. Trading, in connection with or as a consideration of his

signature which he aiffixed on the Disbursement Voucher and check for the
payment of various supplies obtained from F.R.C.G.E. by Barangay 772,
wherein the accused, under the law, had to intervene in said transaction in his
capacity as Punong Barangay,

Contrary to law.(Words in brackets ours)

A warrant of arrest was issued for the apprehension of appellant Libay.

He later posted bail and was temporarily released.^
During his arraignment, Libay, assisted by a counsel de officio, pleaded
"not guilty" to both charges. After the conclusion of the Pre-Trial
Record, p. 13.
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Conference where the parties stipulated on the identity of appellant and the
jurisdiction ofthe RTC over the offenses, trial ensued.

Evidencefor the Prosecution

In order to prove the charges against Libay, the prosecution presented
several witnesses and documentary evidence, which can be summarized
thusly:

Franco Gojo Espiritu (Espiritu) was engaged in a business, FRCGE
Trading, which supplies materials to barangays. When Barangay 11%

conducted a public bidding for a certain project, he, together with a certaiin
Gina Cabillan (Cabillan), participated therein. After going through the rigors
of the bidding process witnessed by a Commission on Audit (COA)
representative and the Barangay Bureau, he won. Thus, the project Wjas;
awarded to him.^

In connection therewith, he supplied rice, paint, and brush worth One

Hundred

and

Thirty-Two

Thousand

Pesos, Philippine

currency

(Php132,000.00) pursuant to Purchase Order No.2011-12-008(Exhibit "E").
Said Purchase Order was signed by him, Jacqueline Nol(Nol), and appellant
Libay. The goods were received dirough Acceptance and Inspection Report

dated 15 November 2011 (Exhibit "B")which Libay signed."^
Espiritu further testified that payments to him were sometimes
delayed. Said payments were sourced from the Barangay Fund, held by the
Barangay Chairman and their custodian. The payment process also includes
the Accounting Department of the City Goveiiiment of Manila. It is,
necessary that the Bar^gay Chairman, the Treasurer as authorized for the

Barangay, and the City Accounting Department approve such. Thus, even
with die endorsement of the Barangay, the bank will not release funds

without the approval ofsaid Accounting Department.^
According to Espiritu, at that time, Libay asked him for Ten Thousand
Pesos, Philippine currency (Php10,000.00) before he would sign the
Disbursement Voucher (DV). On January 20, 2012, he gave the
Php10,000.00 amount to Libay and the latter signed an Acknowledgment

Receipt (Exhibit "D"). Thereafter, the DV was processed and approved, and
Espiritu received the payment for the transaction.^

^ Record, pp. 18-19.
Record, p. 18.
^ Record, pp. 19-20.
® Record, pp. 18-19.

fy'
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Espiritu also mentioned that he did not know that giving money to the
Barangay Chairman Wjas illegal, and that other barangay officials have asked
him for money in connection with various transactions with their respective
barangays. He was later advised by his lawyer that it was against the law.
After showing the acknowledgment receipt to his lawyer, he was advised by
the latter to file a complaint against Libay before the Office of the
Ombudsman(0MB), which he did a few months after he received payment

for the project supplies.^
Elaborating on tjie approval process for the disbursement, witness
Amorsolo Enriquez (Enriquez) explained that it includes an inspection by
the bookkeeper upon submission. Thereafter, he affixes his initials for
approval of the Assistant City Accountant. Then, the respective barangay^

will encash the check with the bank.^ As regards the subject DV,it was fifst
presented to the bookkeeper for approval since the bookkeeper does all the
initial review and evaluation of all documents of the barangay.^ In the
exercise of his functions, Enriquez reviewed the documents attached to the
DV such as the Purchase Order(Exhibit "E"), Acceptance Inspection Repprf

(Exhibit "B"), Purchase Request, Sales Invoice, Official Receipt, and Report

from the Office of the Manila Barangay Bureau.^® He thereafter approved

the DV ofappellant Libay.^ •
In sum, the approval of the DV underwent audit by the Manila
Barangay Bureau and by the Divison Bookkeeper. As for the audit, it was
done by the COA.^^

Evidencefor the Defense

To counter the ^legations, accused-appellant Libay insists that he
does not know Espiritu and that he was not the one who signed the
Acknowledgment Receipt. As for the DV,Purchase Order, and Acceptance
and Inspection Report, he admitted that he was the one who signed the
documents. He also noted that the items subject ofthe project were delivered
on November 11, 2011 but the DV was only approved on February 8,
2012.^3

^ Record, p. 20.
® Record, p. 21.
'
Record, p. 21.
Record, p. 21.

"Record, p. 21.
Record, p. 22.

"Record, p. 23.
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Libay further added that some of the exhibits were submitted to the
National Bureau of Investigation (NBI) for examination of his
handwriting.^"^
With respect to his function vis-a-vis disbursements, he explained that
the council negotiates and prepares all the documents and he merely affixes

his signature thereon. He adds that he approves DVs for his barangay.*^
To corroborate Libay's claims, Nol, who, during the time material tp
the instant case, was appointed by Libay to be the Barangay Treasurer,
testified that she does pot Ipiow Espiritu since it was Cabillan who deals

with their contractor. She insists that Espiritu never went to the Barangay
Hall.

RTC Ruling

In holding appellant Libay guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the
charges against him,the trial court made the following fmdings:
1. That Libay is a public official was stipulated upon by the parties;'^
2. Libay's right to intervene in the transaction is also without question since
being Ae Chief Executive Officer of Barangay 772, he represented the

barangay in the contract entered into with FRCGE Trading as in fact lie

affixed his signatures in the documents(Exhibits "B","C", and "E");*'
3. Libay's receipt of money is evidenced by the Acknowledgment Receipt
which explicitly states that the amount received represents his share in (sic)

the barangay project;'®
4. His defense of forgery fails in view of the NBI Questioned Documents
Report No. 272-717 dated July 28, 2017 where it was concluded that "[t]h^
questioned [referring to the Acknowledgment Receipt dated 20 January 2Q12
marked as Exhibit "D"] and the standard sample signatures [or] Bonusp
Libay, Jr. were written by one and the same person."

Thus, finding that Libay directly requested and received money from
Espiritu as a condition for his approval ofthe DV and the release of payment
for the supplies delivered in the conduct of the barangay's project, the RTC
ruled that the prosecution was able to establish that Libay violated Section
3(b), RA 3019.

"Record, p. 23.
Record, p. 24.
Record, p. 27.

"Record, p.28
Record, p. 27.
Record, pp.27-28; RTC Record, pp. 295-296.
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As for his alleged violation of Section 3(e) of the same law, the trial
court held that Libay exhibited bad faith when he requested or demanded,
and received the sum of Php10,000.00 as his share or commission on a
government contract of which he, in his official capacity, had the right tp
intervene. Furthermore, the trial court found that Espiritu testified in a
straightforward manner that the DV was processed and approved, and the
transaction he entered into with the Barangay paid only after he gave

Php10,000.00 to Libay which was clearly unnecessary.^®
With the above findings, the trial court disposed of the case in this
wise:

WHEREFORE, the prosecution having established the guilt of the
accused BONUSO MONTANEZ LIBAY beyond reasonable doubt of
Violation of Section 3 paragraphs(e)and (b), R.A. 3019(otherwdse known as
The Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act), he is hereby sentenced to each
charge of prison tenp of eight(8) years, perpetual disqualification from public
office and forfeiture in favor of the government of any prohibited interest and
unexplained wealth manifestly out of proportion to his salary and other lawful
income,if and when applicable.
SO ORDERED.^'

Aggrieved, Libay filed a Notice ofAppeaP- dated February 13, 2018,
before the RTC, erroneously elevating the case to the Court of Appeals

(CA).^^ Realizing the error, Libay filed a Motion to Endorse Case to the
Sandiganbayan dated May 2, 2018 which the CA granted, the fallo of die
CA Resolution^"^ dated March 12,2019 reads:

XXX the Motion to Endorse Case to the Sandiganbayan is GRANTED.
Let the records of this case be FORWARDED to the Sandiganbayan for
proper disposition.
The instant case is now considered CLOSED and TERMINATED in the
docket ofthis Court.

so ORDERED.^

Record, p. 29.
Record, p. 30.

^ Record, p. 34.
^ Docketed as CA-G.R. CRNo.41494.

Penned by Associate Justice Ramon M. Bato, Jr. and concurred in by Associate Justices
Ramon A. Cruz and Ronaldo Roberto B. Martin.

"Record, pp. 45-46.

r 7
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Proceedings before the Sandiganbayan
On October 16, 2019, the Court directed Libay to file his Appellant'^

Brief within thirty (30) days from receipt of the order. The Court likewise
directed the prosecution to file its Appellee's Brief within thirty (30) days

from receipt ofthe Appellant's Brief. The Court further allowed Libay to fll^
a Reply to the Appellee's Brief within twenty (20) days from receipt
thereof.^^

Accmed'Appellanfs Brief

In his Brieffor the Accused-Appellant^^ Libay raises the following
assigned errors, to wit:
I. The court a quo conunitted reversible error in convicting the accused-appellant of
violation (sic) of Violation of Section 3(e), [RA 3('19] and Violation of Section
3(b), [RA 3019] by relying on the doubtful and incredible testimony of Franco
Gojo Espiritu.
II. The court a quo committed reversible error in convicting accused-appellant of
violation (sic) of Viplation of Section 3 (e),[RA 3019] and Violation of Section

3(b),[RA 3019] despite the insufficiency of evidence of the Prosecution to prove
the guilt ofthe accused beyond reasonable doubt.^^

Appellant questipns the credibility of prosecution witness Espiritu,
saying that the latter feigned ignorance of any wrongdoing or. illegality in
purportedly giving said amount. He insists that Espiritu's credibility is
highly questionable since he himself admitted g-ving money to barangay

chairpersons for most of his projects which constituted the crime of
Corruption of Public Officials under Article 212 of the Revised Penal Code
(RPC). Libay adds that following the maxim ignorantia legis nan excusat,
Espiritu's claim that he did not know of said illegality is imavailing.

Furthermore, he adds, Espiritu himself became a public officer as th^
chairman of Barangay 777. Too, appellant imputes upon Espiritu ^

improper and political motive to falsely testify against him since Espiritu r^
for public office as barangay chairman ofBarangay 777?^
Additionally, Libay insists that Espiritu's alleged act of giving him the
Php10,000.00 amount was sufficiently controverted when he categorically
established that Espiritu is unknown to the officials of Barangay 772 and

that he did not go to their barangay hall at all.^^
^ Record, p.49.
^ Record, pp. 71-80.
^ Record, p. 71.
Record, p. 76.
Record, p. 78.
Record, p. 76.

f ^
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Lastly, Libay maintains that there is no uiijustified favor or benefit

given by him in favor of another since the project underwent bidding ap4
audit. He posits that h^ bad yery little or no participation in the process since

it is the council that negotiated and approved the barangay's projects.

Appellee's Brief

On July 17, 2020,the prosecution filed its Plaintiff-Appellee's Brieff
dated June 19,2020, where it raised the following counter-arguments, to wit;
1. The trial court correctly found Libay guilty ofthe crimes charged;
2. Espiritu clearly testified that Libay personally demanded the P10,000.0Q
amount as share/commission in the contract for the delivery of supplies and
materials to the barangay;
3. Libays signature on the Acknowledgment Receipt clearly proves that he
received said amount;

4. Forgery cannot be presumed. Libay failed to present evidence to corroborate
his claim that his signature in the Acknowledgment Receipt was forged;
5. Libay's demand and receipt of the amoimt in question clearly shows evident
bad faith on his part; and
6. Espiritu sustained undue injury in the amount ofP10,000.00.

Issue

Whether or not the RTC correctly found Libay guilty beyond
reasonable doubt of Violation of Sections 3(b)and (e), RA 3019.

Our Ruling

We PARTIALLY AFFIRM the Decision ofthe RTC.

For allegedly asking for and receiving Php10,000.00 for and in
consideration of his signing of the DV which is necessary before the
payment for supplies in favor of Espiritu may be released, appellant Libay
was charged with and convicted of Violation of Sections 3(b)and(e)ofRA
3019 which read:

32 Record, pp. 123-137.

f
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Section 3, Corrupt practices of public officers. In addition to acts or
omissions of public officers already penalized by existing law, the following
shall constitute corrupt practices of any public officer and are hereby declared
to be unlawful:
XXX

(b)Directly or indirectly requesting or receiving any gift, present, share,
percentage or benefit, for himself or for any other person, in connection
with any contract or transaction between the Government and any other
party, wherein the public officer in his official capacity has to intervene
under the law.
XXX

(e)Causing any undue injury to any party, including the Government, or
giving any private party any unwarranted benefits, advantage or

preference in the discharge of his official administrative or judicial
functions thrpugh manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross
inexcusable negligence. This provision shall apply to officers and
employees of offices or government corporations charged with the grant
oflicenses or permits or other concessions.
XXX.

We shall discuss the purported violations separately.

I. Violation of Section 3(b),RA 3019

Finding sufficient evidence to support a judgment of conviction
against Libay, the RTC held that all of the elements of Violation of Section
3(b)ofRA 3019 are present in the instant dispute. We agree.
To be convicted of Violation of Section 3(b) of RA 3019, the
prosecution has the burden of proving the following elements:
1)the offender is a public officer;

2) who requested or received a gift, a present, a share, a percentage, or
benefit;

3)on behalf ofthe offender or any other person;
4)in connection with a contract or transaction with the government;

5) in which the public officer, in an official capacity under the law, has the

right to intervene.^^

Section 3(b) penalizes three (3) distinct acts - 1) demanding pr

requesting; 2) receiving; or 3) demanding, requesting and receiving - any
Cadiao-Palacios v. People, G.R. No. 168544, March 31,2009.

f
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gift, present, share, percentage, or benefit for oneself or for any other person,
in connection with any contract or transaction between the government and
any other party, wherein a public officer in an official capacity has tp
intervene under the law. Each of these modes of committing the offense is
distinct and different from one another. Proof of existence of any of them
suffices to warrant conviction.^"^

In finding Libay guilty of violating Section 3(e), the trial court ruled
that with respect to iih& first element - that the accused is a public officer t

such has been stipulated upon by the parties.^^ This having been settled by
the parties via stipulatipp, we will no longer delve on the matter.

As regards the
third andfourth elements - that the offender
requested or received a gift, a present, a share, a percentage, or benefit; pn
behalf of the offender pr any other person; in connection with a contract pr

transaction with the government - this Court likewise agrees with tbp
findings and conclusions ofthe RTC thereon.

The trial court correctly gave weight to the Acknowledgment Receipt
which explicitly states that the amount of Php10,000.00 received by Libay
represents his share in the b^angay projects. As for his attempt to persuade
the court that he did not receive said amount contrary to what is stated in the
Acknowledgment Receipt by insisting that his signature therein was forged,
this Court agrees with fiie RTC that this defense of forgery is untenable in
light of the findings in the Questioned Documents Report No. 272-717

where the NBI concluded that the signature in the Acknowledgment Receipt
and the sample signatures were written by one and the same person.^^ Wh^t

is more, this inspectiop by the NBI was requested by Libay himself, usipg
samples that he hirnself furnished the Bureau. Moreover, a visual
examination and comparison by the Court of his signatures appearing in the

exhibits, sub marked specifically as Exhibits "B-l", "C-14", "D-l", "E-l",
and "2-a", strengthens the conclusion that the signature in dip
Acknowledgment Receipt is authentic.
Indeed, this piece of documentary evidence, coupled with the fact that
its alleged issuance is corroborated by the straightforward testimony of
Espiritu and the undeniable fact that the NBI itself, acting on the request
made by no other than accused-appellant Libay, categorically found Libay's
signature in said receipt to be genuine, plus the result of this Court's
comparison of the signatures, more than sufficiently support a conclusion
that Libay received the Php10,000.00 peso amount as his "share" in the
barangay project, even though he is not by law entitled to such "share."
Cadiao-Palacios v. People, G.R. No. 168544, March 31,2009.
Record, p. 27.

^ Record, pp. 27-28.
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With respect to the receipt of said share as being in connection with a
contract or transaction vdth the government, the prosecution has sufficiently
proved that the Php10,000.00 amount was not only given and received by
accused-appellant Libay as his share in the said project, but that it was
delivered to him in ord^r to facilitate or allow the release ofthe payment for
the goods that were deliyered by Espiritu to the barangay.

For one, Libay's Acknowledgment Receipt(Exhibit "D")itself clearly
states that the Php10,000.00 amoimt was received by him "as his share for
barangay projects." Tliis is corroborated by the chronology of events as
gleaned from the documentary evidence ofthe prosecution, thus:
November 11,2011; Purchase Order No.2011-12-008 was received by Espiritu.

November 15, 2011: Acceptance and Inspection Report was issued and signed by
Libay and Nol.

January 20, 2012: Libay executed and signed a handwritten Acknowledgment
Receipt (Exhibit "D") stating that he "acknowledged and received the amount of
PIO,000.00 as his shaj;e for barangay projects."
February 8,2012: Check No. 73393 for the amount ofPhp125,117.85 was issued.

Based on these developments, it appears that the receipt by Libay of

the Php10,000.00 amount was not only in connection with itiQ project biit
appears to have facilitated the release of the payment to Espiritu. For on^,
the goods to be paid were delivered by Espiritu to the barangay and receivecl
by the latter as early as November 15, 2011 but payment therefore was
released only on February 8, 2012, more than two(2) months from the time

the goods were received by the barangay. On this, Libay failed to offer any

explanation as to why payment for the goods was delayed. This lack of
explanation, coupled with the fact that the documentary evidence show that

a few days prior to the release of the payment, Libay executed and signed
the said Acknowledgment Receipt, only strengthens the prosecution's iheoiy
that the Php10,000.00 amount paved the way for Libay to release the
payment for the goods delivered.
In his defense, accused-appellant imputes ill motive upon Espiritu that
allegedly prompted the latter to falsely testify against him, harping on the
fact that Espiritu ran for public office as the barangay chairman of Barangay

777.^^ He further posits that the documentary evidence of the prosecution
and Espiritu's imcorroborated, doubtful, and incredible testimony, are
insufficient to prove his guilt beyond a reasonable doubt for the crime

charged.^^ We disagree.
"Record, p. 78.
Record, p. 78.
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This court finds that Libay failed to connect Espiritu's subsequent
election as barangay chairman of Barangay 777, City of Manila and his

argument that said election prompted him to ensure Libay's conviction ofth^
offense charged. Recall that Ernesto was elected as barangay chairman only

in 2013 and for Barangay 111?^ Libay, on the other hand, was the barangay
chairman of Barangay 772, This means that they were not even contender?
for the same position. Too, the transaction occurred in 2012, a year prior tq

Ernesto's election. How then is this subsequent election to the Helm pf
Barangay 777 materisil to the instant case to the point that this fact will bq
enough to destroy Ernesto's credibility as a witness?
On the basis thereof, the Court finds that the RTC's reliance on the

submitted documentary evidence and Ernesto's testimony was proper and
agrees with the trial court's conclusion that Libay indeed received a share,

percentage, or benefit in connection with the contract or transaction subject
ofthe instant case.

Anent the fifth element, that the transaction is one which the public
officer, in an official capacity imder the law, has the right to intervene, this
Court finds that the same is present in the instant case.
The trial court conrectly found that accused-appellant Libay, being the

Barangay Chairperson, had the right to intervene in the transaction subject of
the instant case. Being the barangay head, he had the authority to approve
and sign the various documents connected with the purchase, including
Purchase Order No. 2011-12-008 (Exhibit "E") and die Acceptance and
Inspection Report dated 15 November 2011 and issued by the Office of the
Barangay Chairman (Exhibit "B"). In fact, Libay himself does not deny thi?
authority.

Withal, after analyzing and scrutinizing the documentary and
testimonial evidence presented, this Court is sufficiently convinced that thp
trial court committed no reversible error in finding accused-appellant Libay
guilty beyond a reasonable doubt of the crime of Violation of Section 3(b),
RA3019.

The same, however, cannot be said ofLibay's conviction for Violation
of Section 3(e)ofthe same law.

39

TSN dated July 27.2015, p. 4.

r J
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In finding Libay guilty ofthe charge, the trial court, in the main, held
diat accused-appellant Libay exhibited bad faith when he requested or
demanded, and received the sum of Php10,000.00 as his sh^e qv
commission on a government contract of which he, in his official capacity,
had the right to intervene. We do not agree.

The three (3) essential elements for violation of Section 3(e) are ^
follows:

(1)That the accused is a public officer discharging administrative,judicial, or
official functions;

(2)that the accused acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross
inexcusable negligence; and

(3) that the a^ccused caused imdue injury to any party including the
Government, or giving any private party unwarranted benefits, advantage or
preference in the discharge of his functions.

With respect to the first element, this has undoubtedly been met, if
having been stipulated upon by the parties.
As

for.

the

second

element,

the

case

ofAlbert

v.

Sandiganbayan"^^ explains the different modes by which the crime may be
committed,thus:
The second element provides the different modes by which the crime
may be committed, that is, through "manifest partiality," "evident bad faith,"
or "gross inexcusable negligence." In Uriarte v. People, this Court explained
that Section 3(e) of RA 3019 may be committed eitlier by dolo, as when the
accused acted with evident bad faith or manifest partiality, or by culpa, as
when the accused committed gross inexcusable negligence. There is
"manifest partiality" when there is a clear, notorious, or plain inclination or
predilection to favor one side or person rather than another. "Evident bad
faith" connotes not only bad judgment but also palpably and patently
fiuudulent and dishonest purpose to do moral obliquity or conscious
wrongdoing for some perverse motive or ill will. "Evident bad faith"
contemplates a state of mind affirmatively operating with furtive design or
with some motive or self-interest or ill will or for ulterior purposes. "Gross

inexcusable negligence" refers to negligence characterized by the want of
even the slightest care, acting or omitting to act in a situation where there is a
duty to act, not inadvertently but willfully and intentionally, with conscious
. indifference to consequences insofar as other persons may be affected.

599 Phil. 439,450-451 (2009), cited in Garcia, et al. v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 197204,
March 26,2014.

•
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On this, the trial court held that Libay's act of requesting or
demanding, and thereafter receiving the sum ofPhp10,000.00 as his share or
commission on the subject contract exhibited bad faith on his part.
While the Court agrees with the RTC that the act of asking for or
demanding, and receiving the said amount is indicative of bad faith on thi?

part of Libay, We are of the considered view that such is not tantamount tp
"evident bad faith" that is penalized in Section 3(e) of the anti-graft law. As
cited above, "[it] coimptes not only bad judgment but also palpably and
patently fi*audulent and dishonest purpose to do moral obliquity or conscioq?

wrongdoing for some perverse motive or ill will. [It] contemplates a state of
mind affirmatively operating with furtive design or with some motive pr
self-interest or ill will or for ulterior purposes.'"*^
Here, however, this Court fails to find any proof beyond reasonable
doubt that Libay's actuations are tainted with a deliberately malevolent
design. The prosecution evidence failed to establish - with a degree of propf
sufficient to sustain a judgment of conviction - that Libay knew fully wpll

that the barangay chairperson is not supposed to receive any amount pr sh^e
in a barangay project and that despite such knowledge, he still demanded
that he be given said "share". In fact, it does not appear in Espiritu'§
testimony that Libay even made it difficult for Espiritu to secure payment pf
the goods, that he actively prevented the release of the funds in order tp
ensure his receipt of the Php10,000.00 amount, or that he harassed Espiritp
into surrendering the amount to him. Instead, Espiritu himself testified thi^t
he was of the impression that delivery of said "share" to the barangay

chairperson was part pf the process since this was his experience not only
with respect to Libay, but with others as well.

What further casts doubt upon Libay's act being characterized by
evident bad faith is that he personally issued and signed the handwritten

Acknowledgment Receipt which states in a straightforward manner that the
amount was received by him as his share in the barangay project. To Our
mind, if a person's act is indeed attended by a palpably fraudulent ancl
dishonest purpose, no one in his right mind would execute a handwritten and
signed document clearly evidencing his personal consummation of the
wrongdoing.
Certainly, in criminal prosecution, it is eleinentary that a conviction
must rest on the strength of the prosecution's evidence and not on the

weakness of the defense. Ei incumbit prohatio qui dicit, non que negat.^^ A
careful study of the evidence reveals that the prosecution failed to
satisfactorily discharge its burden of proving the concurrence of all the
Albert v. Sandiganbayan, 599 Phil. 439, 450-451 (2009), cited in Garcia, et al, v,
Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 197204, March 26,2014.
Franco v. People, G.R. No. 191185, February 1,2016.
*
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elements of the crime charged. This insufficiency of the prosecution's
evidence to provp the presence ofthe second element automatically calls for
Libay's acquittal therefor without the necessity of discussing the presence or
absence of the last element of the crime. As such, We shall no longer delve
on the matter.

This being the case, the Court finds that the prosecution evidence fails
to substantiate a claim that the requisites for Violation of Section 3(e), RA

3019 and REVERSES the RTC's judgment finding accused-appellant Lib^y
guilty ofsaid crime.

The Penallyfor Violation of
Section 3(b),RA 3019

In the assailed Decision,the RTC imposed upon Libay a" prison term
of eight(8)years, perpetual disqualification fi*om public office and forfeiture
in favor ofthe government ofany prohibited interest and unexplained wealth

manifestly out of proportion to his salary and other lawful income, if and
when applicable'"^^ for each charge.
While the eight-year duration ofimprisonment imposed by the RTC is
well within the period provided for under Section 9, RA 3019, which is six
(6) years and one (1) month to fifteen (15) years, it however erred in
imposing a straight penalty.

In Estarija v. People the Supreme Court noted the error made by thp
trial court when it imposed a straight penalty in its judgment of conviction
for Violation of Section 3(b)ofthe same law. Thus:
The RTC imposed upon Estarija the straight penalty of seven (7) years.
This is erroneous. The penalty for violation of Section 3(b) of Republic Act
No. 3019 is imprisonment for not less than six years and one month nor more
than fifteen years, and perpetual disqualification from public office. Under
the Indeterminate Sentence Law, if the offense is punished by a special law,
the Court shall sentence the accused to an indeterminate penalty, the
maximum term of which shall not exceed the maximum fixed by said law,
and the minimum term shall not be less than the minimum prescribed by the
same. Thus, the correct penalty should have been imprisonment ranging from
six (6) years and one(1) month, as minimum, to nine(9) years as maximum,
with perpetual disqualification from public office, xxx.

Furthermore, this Court orders the deletion of the RTC's directive for

the "forfeiture in favor of the government of any prohibited interest and
Record, p. 30.
^ G.R. No. 173990, October 27,2009.
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unexplained >vealth manifestly out of proportion to his salary and other
lawful income, if an when applicable." This should be so since the subject
matter thereof was not covered in the present criminal prosecution and
appeal.
For the above reasons, there is a need to rectify the error in the penalty
imposed.

WHEREFORE,premises considered, the appeal is hereby PARTLY
GRANTED.Consequently:

1) In Criminal Case No. 14-311037 for Violation of Section 3(e) or

Republic Act No. 3019, this Court REVERSES the judgment of
the Regional Trial Court, Branch 41, Manila, dated February 6,
2018 convicting the accused-appellant, and thereby ACQUITS
him ofthe crime charged.
2) In Criminal Case No. 14-311038, for Violation of Section 3(b) of
Republic Act No. 3019, this Court AFFIRMS the RTC judgment
with MODIFICATION as to the penalty.

Thefallo ofthe Assailed Decision is hereby AMENDED to read:
"WHEREFORE,the prosecution having established the guilt of the
accused BONUSO MONTAfteZ LIBAY beyond reasonable doubt of
Violation of Section 3 [paragraph (b)], R.A. 3019 (otherwise known as The
Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act), he is hereby sentenced to suffer ^
indeterminate penalty of six (6) years and one (1) month, as minimum, to
nine (9) years, as maximum. Furthermore, Libay shall suffer perpetual
disqualification fi'om public office.
Anent, the charge of Violation of Section 3(e), RA 3019, Libay is
hereby ACQUITTED for failure ofthe prosecution to prove his guilt beyond
reasonable doubt.

SO ORDERED."

No pronouncement as to civil liability ex delicto.

SO ORDERED.

GEORGINA D.HIDALGO
Associa e Justice

/P
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WE CONCUR:

MA.THERESA DDLefeES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA
Associate Justice

Chairperson
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Associ^ Justice
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